the company also benefited from the abolition of last year's policy. TLKM posted a net profit in the 
first semester of 2019 of Rp.11,000,000,000,000 (eleven trillion). This profit increase reached 23.6% 
compared to the same period last year. Furthermore, EXCL was able to score a profit of Rp. 
282,700,000,000 (two hundred and eighty-two billion seven hundred million rupiah), after one year 
earlier it had to lose Rp. 81,700,000,000 (eight quintillion seven hundred million rupiah). 
Meanwhile, ISAT still had to record a loss in the first semester of this year. However, this loss 
decreased compared to the same period last year. In the first semester of 2019, ISAT posted a loss for 
the year of Rp. 331,800,000,000 (three hundred thirty-one billion eight hundred million rupiah), 
while last year it was Rp. 693,700,000,000 (six hundred ninety-three billion seven hundred rupiah). 
The improvement in the financial performance of telecommunications issuers is related to the increase 
in data and internet posts. In general, the portion of data revenue is more than 50% of total cellular